
State of Delaware Biggs Boiler Replacement
Pre-Bid Meeting

Name Company Phone Fax E-mail
Mike Finamore DEDC, LLC 302 738 7172 302 738 7175 mfinamore@dedc-eng.com

Robert Stewart State Wide Mechanical 302 376 6117 302 376 6127 rstewart@statewide-hvac.com

Ken Vandegrift C+D 302 764 8013 764 7585 kvandegrift.cd@verizon.net

Jose Waybright ECPH 302 266 0531 302 266 0532 jose@ecph.net

Kyle Contino Gem Mechanical 610 361 9667 610 361 9677 kyle@gemmsi.com

Larry Snub Flo Mech 302 239 7299 302 888 1707 larrys@flomechanical.com

Andrew Kassner CNCS 302 883 3104 302 883 3194 david.ragolia@cherokee-cncs.com

Wayne Pearman  L.T. Law Co. 443 553 1886 410 398 416 7280@comcast.com

Tom Culman Federman Mech. 
Contractors 302 750 2100 302 654 4869

Leo T. Law L.T. Law Co. 443 907 8163 410 287 0805 ltlaw.co@gmail.com

Scott Capaldi Critical Design and 
Construction 302 588 4406 sacapaldi@cdacorp.net

Jay Mixner Gaudelli Brothers 856 825 0636 856 327 8864 jay@gaudellibros.com

Fred Fisher First State Electrical 302 322 0140 302 322 1146 fredf@firststateelectric.com

Mike Helm Radius Systems 610 742 7618 610 388 9940 mhelm@radiussystemslll.com

Wayne Comegys Delcollo Electric 302 994 3400 302 995 1023 wayne@delcollo.com

Frank Woods Cooks Service Co. 215 261 8007 lorriebannon@comcast.net

Keith Betley CEC 302 322 8946 324 8946 keith.betley@gmail.com
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Mary Clark Schlosser and Assoc. 302 738 7333 302 738 5692 abakersa@hotmail.com

Bill McLaughlin EMJAY 302 419 5999 410 298 2430 mclaughlin@emjaycons.com

Rob Rettig Merit Construction 366 8601 368 4616 trettig@meritmech.com

T. Kinsler JDAS 302 250 5566

Dan Episcopo DHSS 302 255 9335 302 255 4403 daniel.episcopo@state.de.us

Dean Seely OMB/DFM 302 739 5644 joseph.seely@state.de.us

Tim Read DHSS - Fac/Ops 255 4488 Timothy.read@state.de.us
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	Pre Bid Template Add1
	Key dates
	1. Bid Due – September 16th at 2:00 pm in Thomas Collins Building as described in the Invitation to Bid within the project manual.
	2. Bid Opening – September 16th at 2:00 pm in Thomas Collins Building
	3. Questions and substitution submission deadline – 4:00 pm on September 9, 2015.
	1. Bids
	a. The contractor must use the bid bond and bid form supplied in project manual. The bid form must be submitted in triplicate
	b. Make sure you identify your project name on the front of your envelope when you submit your bid.
	2. Building Access
	a. A building walk through was conducted at this pre-bid meeting.
	b. A secondary walk thru will be conducted on September 11th at 10:00 am.  Meet in the same conference room as the pre-bid meeting.
	3. Clarifications
	a. All questions must be submitted in writing and must be faxed to DEDC, LLC, Attn: John Farina, Fax 302 738-7175 or E-mailed to jfarina@dedc-eng.com.  Phone calls will not be accepted.
	b. All permits required for this effort to be obtained by the contractor.
	c. Contractor to have full time superintendent or working foreman.
	d. This is a Prevailing Wage project.
	1. There are now five (5) subcontractor listings on this project: Mechanical, Controls, Excavation/Trenching, Plumbing, and Electrical.  These Subcontractors are identified on the attached bid form.
	2. Be sure to list your company name if your company is performing this work.
	3. All companies listed must be registered in the State of Delaware to perform this work.
	Meetings
	1. There will be progress meetings on this project every 2 weeks on a specific day and time, to be determined at the kick off meeting.
	2. Contractors shall provide 3 – week look ahead schedule at each meeting to indicate work areas and shut downs.
	Third Party Testing
	1. The State has hired a commissioning agent to perform commissioning on this project.
	ADDENDUM #1
	1. Pre-Bid Meeting Summary (this document)
	2. Sign in sheet

	Sign in Sheets
	Scan001
	Scan002
	00 41 13 - Bidform Dean Seely new
	BID FORM
	540 S. DuPont Highway, Suite 1
	ALTERNATES
	UNIT PRICES


	BID FORM
	SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

	BID FORM
	NON-COLLUSION STATEMENT


